

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP15468

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$ 167,299.00 A D*DEN*JDUM RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "HUGHES CREEK (BURKE-QUINN) PORTALS" PROJECT LO-CATED NEAR HUGHESTON, WEST VIRGINIA, (KANAWHA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/16/11 0 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304 984-1115 7-14-11 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0693493

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem 12. BANKRUPTCY: this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

ω Η - Ρ

DEP15468

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

05/26/		<u> </u>						Ļ_	
OPENING DATE:	***********	07/14/	2011		500000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	PENING TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	3000000000000000000			<u>poseget pro erantonomenta</u>		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
		ON UT	DEOU	гет т	UAT ALL I	OTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCL	une	
					D FAX NUI		C BIDDEKS INCL	.005	
	IHEIK	EMAIL	ADDKE	55 AN	D FAX NUI	IDEK.		j	
	ALL DO	TENTIA	BTD	DEDS	ARE RECIII	esten ta	ARRIVE PRIOR	TO	
					THE PRE-		DDERS WHO ARRI		
							E TECHNICAL		
							TED TO SIGN IN	4.	
							THE TECHNICAL		
			t I				SUBSEQUENT PA		
							TO SIGN THE		
		ANCE S	4	l	O DE TE	(IIII I I LD	0 01011 1112		
	M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	MINUL 3							
	NTPECT	IONS T	O PRE	RTN.					
	SITE 1		DIKL	DID.					
			TON.	TAKE	T-64 FAS	T/1-77 S	OUTH TOWARD	ļ	
							BELLE VIA		
							TO HUGHESTON		
							ROXIMATELY 3/4		
	TO 1 M				1		CROSS HUGHES	'	
							ROPERTY PORTAL	9	
							EL ROAD.		
	TAKE EC	CAILD	0.17		1 725110	INE ORAV	L RUMB.	}	
	SITE 2	•							
	1		TON.	TAKE	I-64 FAS	T/I-77 S	OUTH TOWARD		
	BECKLE		1 -				BELLE VIA EX	ET	•
			4	I .	1		UGHESTON. TU		
							TELY 1/2 MILE		
		EFT ON					ONTO MATTHEW		
	LANE.				NATHAN		UBJECT PROPER	ΓY/	
					THE END		1		
	, on m				}				
•	PLANS	AND SE	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY B	E OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP	,	
	i			1			STON, WV 2530	i i	
	1		1-	1			0 NON-REFUNDA		
	FEE.						MONEY ORDER.		
	r ·	SH WILL							
<u></u>									
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		INDITIONS	IDATE	
KC KC						TELEPHONE		DATE	7-14-11



Request for Quotation

P

Ö

DEP15468

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TEO	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011						
BID OPENING DATE		07/14/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO			
							·
	İ						
	EXHIBI	T 5	l				
	LIFOT		4 000	F 01	ID E DOGUEDES TH	AT. ANN 001 707	
					1D-5 PROVIDES TH PROVEMENT CONSTR		
	1		l		HAT SUBMITS A BI	1	
	1				TIME AN AFFIDAVI		
	1	HE BID	1	ı	LOSED DRUG-FREE	E	
					ED AND SUBMITTED		
					DOR'S COMPLIANCE		
	PROVIS	SIONS O	F ART	ICLE	1D, CHAPTER 21 C	F THE WEST	
			ł .	1	E TO SUBMIT THE	1	
	1			t .	IT WITH THE BID	SHALL RESULT	
	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID.		
	NOT TOP	. TO DD	00555		TO CONTRACT TO T	O DE DEDEGRADA	
				1	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT	1	· ·
					THERWISE SPECIFI	i e	
					R WILL BE CONSID	1	
	PROCEE						
	,						
					ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
					ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		1
	1				F THE MATERIALS		
	L				ERIOR QUALITY OF	•	
• •	HEREIN		CIFIC	AIIUN	S OF THE BID AND	CUNIRACI	
	"LKLIN	•					
	WAGE R	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTE	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
					DEPARTMENT OF L		
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR KANAWHA COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	,
	1			l .	21-5A, ET,SEQ.		·
	(PREVA	ILING	WAGE	RATES	APPLY TO THIS F	ROJECT.)	
					DENOTA KARE TO	DRITPATZON OF	
	1	RATION:			RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR	I .	
	THICKE	SI FUK	FATM	ENIS	DOE (EXCEPT FUR	ANT INTERES!	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DAT	Ξ

FEIN

TITLE



Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE		07/14/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM:NU	JMBER:	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO				
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAIN	ED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN	N INS	TITUTE OF	F ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS	S CON	TRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED.	
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSA	rion:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
							ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
			1					
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS C	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THI						-	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: SI	JCCES	SFUL VEN	DOR SHAL	L FURNISH PROOF	
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GENE	RAL	LIABILIT	Y INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRA	ACT.	UNLESS	DTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	
	1						OF INSURANCE	1
					250,000.			
	() B	UILDER	S RISK	(INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF E	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
		•						
								1
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
							IRGINIA, SHALL BE	·
					D AS A B			
	1						E BOND AND LABOR	
							F THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHECK	_
							FURNISHED BY A	
							O BUSINESS IN TH	
							REDIT SUBMITTED	'-
							FOR PROJECTS	
}	UNDER						CHECKS ARE NOT	
							PERFORMANCE	
					ERIAL BO		LIN ONDANCE	
	, ,	OK FUD		- 1171	CKINE DO			
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	• מאמז	Δ ΤWΩ	(2) VEAD	MAINTENANCE	
) / n	C + 13	11105	. 4410.	A INU	L T I LAN	HATHICHMICE	
				SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FÖR			
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHONE	DATE	7-14-11
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANCE	ES TO BE MOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

KC

FFIN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP15468

8000 R	ĄÇ	jį.		
			5	

7- 14-11

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 05/26/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE NO BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************ CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, CAPITOL COMPLEX. WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Carpenter Reclamation CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: .. W.V. 00.7.7.2.8 CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>#2DOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

O5/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	Ť
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUN THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	T.
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	Ť
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE	
"REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING	
DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS	
PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR	
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS	
OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.	
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE	
COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.	_
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE:	
(A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY	
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF	
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE	
PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND	
WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY	
THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE	
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE	
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE KC TELEPHONE DATE 7-14-11	,
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AT	



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request 101
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for

DEP15468

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

			•		
DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/20	11				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/14/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NAS DAVMEN	T CUALL DE	LIEVE THE CONTRA	CTOD OF	
			LIEVE THE CONTRA	Y MATERIALS, AND	
				NTEE PERIOD SHALL	
			ENSE OF THE CONT		
I.	ITTEN NOT	1 6			
				NTEE PERIOD, THE	
l L		1 1		O THE CONDITIONS	
l k		1 1	F THE ACCEPTANCE		
			E NEGLIGENCE OR		
			BE CORRECTED BY	ELOPS DURING THE	
l .	ITS EXPEN	1 1 1	BE CONNECTED DI	THE CONTRACTOR	
	(C)	1 1	EAR GUARANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT BE	
co	NSTRUED AS	1 1 1		PERFORMANCE TIME	
AL	LOTTED FOR	1 ' 1	R THE CONTRACT.		
	(D)	I I		EGETATION MAY BE	
			TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
Lu	NTAINED HE	KEIN.		:	
(3) TERMINA	TION:			
		, ,	ACT MAY BE CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE OR	
IN			THE DIRECTOR OF		ļ
			NY OTHER RIGHT O		
1		1 1	E CONTRACTOR IS		
		1 1		CE, (DELIVERED BY	1
1	RIIFIED MA TERMINATE	1 ' 1	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
10	ICKPINA	•			
(4) IT SHAL	L BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
VE	NDOR TO:				· ·
	(A)	OBTAIN AL	L NECESSARY DIVI	SION OF HIGHWAYS	
		1 (ORTATION OF EQUI	PMENT AND	
MA		1 1	THE JOB SITE.		
 	(B)	UBIAIN AN	Y AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	KIIIIS UK N	ELATED JUB	FERMIIS.		
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PA	GE ·

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ç

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	1		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/26	/2011		<u>yelen kerendan dalah</u>							
BID OPENING DATI		07/14/	2011			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	YOU	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMI	3ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					OATTONC.					
l	(5)				CATIONS: THIS CONT	RACT S	HΔI	L BE IN		
	ACCORI							RED FOR THE		*
	RECLA	MATION						QUINN) PORTA!	LS"	
	PROJE				,			4 DEEEDENOF		
								/ REFERENCE NS THEREIN A	e E	
								D CONSISTS		
					D BY MEAD					
	(6)				LETION:	ONTOU T		DED AN		
	ADDI T				SHALL FUR			SCHEDULE OF		
					E REQUEST			ORM INCLUDE	D	
			FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	JSED FO	R A	APPLICATIONS		
		YMENT.						THE PAYMENT		
	•		1	i .	1	DAYS	AF	TER RECEIPT	OF	
ŀ	APPLI	CATION	FUK F	AYMEN	1 •					
	(7)	APPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PA	YMENT:				
		THE	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY, ON	A PERIC		C BASIS, SUB	MIT	
					SED ON TH					
					OF THE SU			THE AMOUNT		
					D UPON UN			AL QUANTITY FS OR THE	UF	
					ASED UPON					
		UPTCY:						TRACTOR FILE	S	
								DEEM THIS CH CONTRACT		
		UT FURT			, AND ICK	HINAIL	30	CII CONTRACT		
		0								
	REV.	1/2005								
	DOCEE	DENCE E	OB U	SE DE	DOMESTIC	STEEL F	DID N	DIICTS		,
	PREFE	KENLE F	טא טז	DE UF	DOMESTIC	GILEL I		50010		
							1	Part de constitution de la const	1 900000000	
SIGNATURE KC				SELRI	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	JENCJE)		DATE	7-14-11
		16	EIN							
TITLE		l'						I ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

<u>DEP15468</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

05/26/		¦l.EF	IMS OF SAL	.t	SHIPA	/IA		OB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011			RID	OPENING	TIME	01	: 30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM			IT PRICE	VI.	AMOUNT
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	HE DIRE T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	CTOR OF BSECTIO EEL PRO N THOSE	THE N 2 BEL DUCTS F STEEL	OW, OR	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, BUILDI LIMITED ON OF A TS OR O D MATER ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERAT NG OR TO, RO NY HEAT THER IALS FOI WITH TI	ION ADS IN	
	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST RLY PRO TWO OR ! DE BY T! FURNAC!	, CESSED, MORE OF HE OPEN E,	OR	
	C.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN	MEANS TO CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, C	ONTINEN'	TAL	
	WR	ITING, ODUCTS	AUTHO IF:	DRIZE	E PURCHAS THE USE	OF FORE	IGN STE	EL		
	~ •	1116						DOES NO	1	
BIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	ימו	ATE	
TITLE		IFE	N							
-		1, -,	•				ADI	DRESS CHAN	IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS	OF SALE		HIP VIA		O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
05/26/				<u> </u>		OBENING	TIME	01.2	ZODM
D OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	7/14/2		Q (\$100.000)	BID	OPENING			30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP CAT NO	ITE	MINUMBER	U	IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	В.	TOTAL HUNDR GREAT COST DELIV THE D DETER	CONTRACTED DOLLAR ER. FOR IS THE VA ERED TO IRECTOR MINES TH	COST CS (\$2, THE PUR ALUE OF THE PRO OF THE	PURCHASING IFIED STEI	USAND F WHICHEVE THIS SEC PRODUC DIVISI	IVE R IS TION, TO T AS TON RIALS AR	E	
		NOT P QUANT AVAIL	RODUCED ITY OR O' ABLE TO	IN THE THERWIS MEET CO	UNITED STA E ARE NOT NTRACT REA	ATES IN REASONA QUIREMEN	SUFFICI ABLY NTS.	ENT	
	OF PU	THIS S	ECTION M TO WV CO	AY BE S	EEL PRODUCUBJECT TO	CIVIL	PENALTIE	S	
	EXHIBI	IC ALUM		ASS & S	TEEL IN P	UBLIC W	DRKS		
	IN ACC EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC	ORDANCE CONTRAC TION, R WORKS,	T FOR COREPAIR, I WHERE TO F STEEL	NSTRUCT MPROVEM HE COST ONLY, W	GINIA CODE TION, RECO MENT OR MA TIS MORE WHERE THE	NSTRUCT INTENAN THAN \$5 COST OF	ION, CE OF 0,000 AN STEEL I	ID,	
	STEEL GLASS, IN ADI FOR US DOMEST	ARE RECORD STEELS OF STEEL	QUIRED, T EEL PRODU ITEMS OF HE SITE C MINUM, GL	HE STATE CTS PROMACHING F PUBLE ASS OR	MORE THAN TE WILL ACT DOUCED IN NERY OR EQ TO WORKS S STEEL, UN	CEPT ON THE UNI UIPMENT HALL BE ILESS TH	LY ALUMI TED STAT PURCHAS MADE OF E COST (ES. ED F	
	THE PR	RODUCT),000 OR L		M IO,OOC	<u>'</u>	
			SEE	REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS		DATE	
GNATURE KC					TELEPHONE			UNIE	フ-14-11
TLE		FEI	N				ADDRESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15468

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINTED	T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/20	··············				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/14	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PO	UNDS OF S	TEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
AC TO 20 PR PR LA DE ON	CEPTED ON BE UNREA OR MORE ODUCTS. ODUCTS TO BOR SURPL PARTMENT LY IF DOM	LY IF THE OSONABLE. S HIGHER THA IF THE DOME BE SUPPLIE US AREA", A OF LABOR, F ESTIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PR DE AL TH OF REI AL	OVISIONS, TERMINES UMINUM, G AN THE LO FICE MAY DUCTION I L VENDORS	THE SPENDI THAT THERE LASS OR STE WEST BID FO REQUEST, IN N THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASOR DOMESTIC PRODUWRITING, A REEVT BID FOR SUCH DATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER CTS, THE SPENDIN ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
	V. 3/88 HIBIT 9				
NO.		ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO	ABIDE BY NSTRUCTION	THE FOLLOW N PROJECT A	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING AGENCIES:	
(1)	THE AR	CHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
IGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
ITLE	ı.	FEIN			
	ſ			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PAGE_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

601 57TH STREET SE

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

P O

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

1999,00										
DATE PRIN	ren	TER	VIS OF SAL	e l	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/26/	<u>ananan nyyy ya mananana n</u>			(-),,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011	I		BID	OPENIN	3 TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	Ļ	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							<u> </u>			
	AND SF	PECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	IES THAT I THE PROJI D TO THE	ECT. T	HE ADD	ENDUM A	SS ND	
	PURCHA SEND A	ASING D	IVISI OF TH	ON. E ADD	THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	TECT/EN	GINEER	SHALL	ALSO	
	INTERE OPENII BUYER	ESTED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND RECEIV	THE BII ED BY T		
	(3) BIDDE THE S ORIGI ADDEN	ALL ADD RS AND AME RUL NAL BIE DUM DOO DUM THA	ENDA SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT	TTED D REG DOCUM TH	D BE FORM TO THE ST ULATIONS ENT SHALL E ONLY EX D FOR THE	ATE PUR THAT AF ALSO A CEPTION SOLE F	CHASIN PPLY TO APPLY T MAY B PURPOSE	G DIVIS THE O AN E FOR A	ION.	
	REV.				REQUI	SITION	NO.:	DEP1546	8	
	ADDEN	DUM ACI	NOWLE	DGEME						
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND I	AVE I	RECEIPT OF MADE THE N R SPECIFIC	IECESSAI	RY REVI	IG CHECK	ED OM	
	ADDEN	DUM NO	'S:							
	NO. 1									
		4		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR				DATE	
SIGNATURE	Mle	v Car	pent	ex		TELEPHONE 304	1984	1/15		7-14-11
TITLE Preside	dent	The state of the s	FEIN 5.5	-01.9	3493			ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PIESTO	ACK!T		<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>			E ADOME I	ADELE	D WENDOD!

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

SH-p

DEP15468

 AGE	33.66
	*.
_13	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TITENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØ:B	FREIGHT TERM
05/26/2011				
PENING DATE:	07/14/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5				
I UND Adden	DERSTAND THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
REPRE ORAL AND A Infor	R MUST CLEARLY UN SENTATION MADE OR DISCUSSION HELD B NY STATE PERSONNE MATION ISSUED IN FICATIONS BY AN O	ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES . ONLY THE D TO THE	
<i>k</i>	Illey . aupe	nter	SIGNATURE	
Ca	r.pen.fcrReglam	ation	COMPANY	
• • • •	7-14-11	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	DATE	
REV.	11/96			
	ТОИ			
A SIG	NED BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTMENT OF ADM PURCHASING DIVISI			

SIGNATURE KC
TITLE FEIN

CHARLESTON,

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST

WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

フーノチーノ

DATE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

25305-0130



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15468

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OI-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP V	A		FOB		FREIGHT TER	ИS
05/26/											
BID OPENING DATE:	4	07/14/	2011			BID (<u>OPENIN</u>	<u>G TIME</u>	01:	:30PM	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE	THE BI	NTTY D SHOU IVELOPE	UOP LD CO OR T	CAT NO NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON T	HE FACE	OF	TANDOMA	
	SEALEI BUYER:			,	CB-23						
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP15468						
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		07/14/201	1					
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM						
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NE	CESSARY	<i>'</i>		
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR USED FOR SISSON	PAYMEN	T PROC	ESSING	: 		
	CONCE	RNING T	HIS Q	UOTE:	AME OF PE		!		· · ·		
SIGNATURE TITLE K.C.		· IF	EIN	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	FERMS AND CO	INDITIONS	ADDDESS C	DATE	7-14-1/	

Hughes Ck. (Burke-Quinn) Portals DEP15468 Contractor's Bid Sheet

	\	
Vendors Name: Carpenter	Reclamation	INC.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	FRICE	THIOCINI
				0.44.000.00
1.0	1	Mobilization - Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid	LS	\$ 16,000.00
1.0		Construction Layout Stakes - Not to exceed 5% of total amount	LS	\$ 8,000,00
2.0	11	bid	LS	\$ 4,800,00
3.0	1	Quality Control - Not to exceed 3% of total amount bid	LS	\$ 16,000.00
4.1	1	Site Preparation - Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid		\$ 3,450,00
4.2	138	Access Road Rehabilitation, per ton	4 69744	\$ 974.00
5.1	974	Silt Fence, per linear foot	<u> </u>	1,500,00
5.2	3	Stabilized Construction Entrance, per each	 	2,800,00
5.3	7	Stone Check Dam, per each	1 ,00,	\$ 2,000,00
6.0	1	Revegetation, per acre	\$ 2,000,00 /AC	
7.1	546	Riprap Channel, per linear foot	\$ 20.00 /LF	\$ 10,920.00
1.5	196	15" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$ 20.60 /LF	\$ 3,920,00
7.3	229	18" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$ 30,00 /LF	\$ 6,870,00
7.4	17	24" I.D. HDPE Pipe, per linear foot	\$ 45.00 /LF	\$ 765,00
7.5	2	Type A Manhole, per each	\$ 6,000,00 /EA	\$ 12,000.00
7.6	13	Splash Pad, per each	\$ 200,00 /EA	\$ 2,600.00
9.1	12	Wet Mine Seal, per each	\$ 6,000,00 /EA	\$ 72,000.00
9.2	20	Soda Ash Briquettes, per 50 lb. bag	\$ 10,00 /BAC	
10.0	100	Underdrain, per linear foot	\$ 25.00 /LF	\$ 2,500,00
10.0	100			\$
				\$
				
<u> </u>				\$
-	 			\$
	-			\$

TOTAL \$ 147,299.∞

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

^ .	_		
Business Name: Car	xenter Peclamation I	ax Payer ID No.: 55	-0693493
Address: Po Box 13		D DI	004 41.00
City: Sissonville	State: WV Zip Cod	ie: <u>25360</u> Phone: _	9847113
Fax No.: 984-2770	E-mail address: <u>rca</u>	arpen 103@ Hol.	Cem
Part B: Legal Structur	e		
(Corporation (() Other (please specify) Sole Proprietorship ()	Partnership ()	LLC
	updating information in the A lowing options, follow the inst		
I, Kelley Carpe	nkr, have the ex	xpress authority to cer	tify that:
accurate, comple	the attached Entity Organizate, and up-to-date. If you sele to this form. Sign and date belo	ct this option, you mu	st attach an Entity
and must be upd AVS to this form	ormation on the attached Entity ated. If you select this option, a. Use Part D to provide the mind complete Part D.	you mus t attach an Ei	ntity OFT from
	rrently has no information in A nation required in Part D. Sign		
7-14-11	K. Mount	V.	President
Date	\$ignature		Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	N/A		
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



Request for Quotation

DEP15468

PΑ	GE	55	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

CAR PO

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

25304 304 728 0477

04 (20)		(0000000000A-1)	INO OF SAL			SMIT VIA			F. O .D.		FNEIGHT TERMS
06/29/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/14/	2011				PID	ODENIA	IG TIME	0.1	. Z N DM
				CAT.			epiepiesiesie	-celebratelebra	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Ul	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ŇÖ.	TE	MNUMBE	R		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	* ADD	FNDUM	NO.1	****	*****	*****	****	
				. ,,,,,,,,							
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E HUGH	ES CR	REEK P	ORTALS	PROJE	CT IN	
	1							1	IGN-IN		
									ORY PR		
	MEETIN	G DN 0	6/16/	2011.							
											•
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME RE	MAIN	UNCHA	NGED A	AS 07/1	4/11	
	AT 1:3	O PM.									
	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHAN	IGES *	****	****	***	
			Ì								
			ļ				•				
								İ			
0001			J B		962-73	;					•
•		1									
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PRO	PERTIE	S	
		TU T C	T.C. T		D 0F F		DEDIE		, v v v v T	OTAL .	11 11 11 199 00
	****	1412	15 1	HE EN	א אט ע	(FQ	DELIS	460 **	****	UIAL	# 167,299.00
			}		;						
·											
	<u> </u>										
CICNATURE :		A	1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE					IDATE	
SIGNATURE K.L	lles 1	ahre	nlu	,			304	984	1115	DATE	7-14-11
TITLE		+ F	EIN		249					HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
- Mex	udls	2/	<u> </u>	-06/	342.	<u>, </u>		(1) 00 10			יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req.#:	DEP15468	Pre-Bid Date:	6/16/2011
Project :	Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals	Bid Opening Date:	7/14/2011
			0
Name:	DENNIS C ELGON	Name:	Harrison Bowman
Company:	COWGIRL HP INC	Company:	Green Mountain Co
Address:	PO Box 243	Address:	511 50th St.
	<u> SIMPSON, WO 26485</u>		Charleston/wu/25304
Phone #:	<u> 304 - 739 - 489 7</u>	Phone #:	304-925-0253
Fax #:	304-739-4401	Fax #:	304-925-9230
Email:	OCE_COUGHLUP CEARTHLINK, NET	Email:	DHB 722@ yahaa can
Name:	Dele Theston	Name:	Doug VivoEnt
Company:	That a Cost Co	Company:	Breakaway Ire
Address:	PO Box 13279	Address:	1075 old Tumpites Rd
	Charlester Wr		Suton W 2600
Phone #:	364 984 2299	Phone #:	765-5317
Fax #:	364 984 2334	Fax #:	765-5389
Email:		Email:	
Name:	MIKE ROSE	Name:	Randy Cayanta
Company:	GOPHER CAND	Company:	Carpeter Kelandor-
Address:	PO BOX 194	Address:	PO BX 13015
-	REDUER WY 25813		Sissenville, 40
Phone #:	304 860 1909	Phone #:	904-984-1115-366
Fax #:	304 860 1909	Fax #:	984-2710
Email:	mrose@ sudden liph , Het	Email:	
	Garage Freezisch		BASIL CARPENTER
Name:	OFORGE TRESHOW	Name:	BASIL CARPENTER EX FUL
Company:	FAGLE EXCLUATION AND	Company:	13 ASII LAMPENTER CA
Address:	17-0, 50 × 2/8	Address:	679 (01) RO
	KENNA WV 15148		Chas WV 25312
Phone #:	304 <u>372</u> 4318	Phone #:	(304) 546-1601
Fax #:	504 5115-4518	Fax #:	984 3528
Email:	MONE	Email:	BASIL CARPENTER 8 ACT. COM

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15468	Pre-Bid Date:	6/16/2011
Project :	Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals	Bid Opening Date:	7/14/2011
Name:	BRAD WISEMAN	Name:	
Company:	WISEMAN EXCAVATING	Company:	
Address:	RTI BOX 190 Liberty	Address:	
	WV 25124	-	
Phone #:	304-586-3736	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-586-3789	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
	~ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	, Names	
Name:	1 bn Wendt	Name:	
Company:	Utilities Forestry Sics.		
Address:	P.O. Box 1027	Address:	
	Chronield, PA 16830		
Phone #:	412-874-0072	Phone #:	
Fax #:	814-765-5698	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
		**	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
	,		
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	

DEP15468 Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 60 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q). Is the bridge near the project entrance a highway bridge or a private bridge?

A). The bridge is privately owned. The Contractor is reminded that a structural inspection and analysis was not performed on the bridge crossing Hughes Creek for access to Site 1. It is the Contractor's full responsibility to determine the adequacy of all the structural members required to safely carry the anticipated loading prior to using it for access. Any strengthening or modifications to the structural members shall be performed, signed, and sealed by a Registered Professional Engineer in the state of West Virginia before being submitted to the Engineer for review. Please refer to Page 16 of the Specifications.

Item 3: Q). Is the contractor responsible for removing the piezometer?

A). Yes. Please refer to Section 9.3.4 of the Specifications.

Item 4: Q). Are ditch profiles included in the project plans?

A). Yes.

Agency______REQ.P.O#_____

1	C
-1	ď

	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned,
of	as Principal, and
of	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Mest Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
vell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, att	t whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance reagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stiput way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	lates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	By(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Altomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

WV State Agency

right comer of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Month

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(I)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

 (\mathbb{R})

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCY(A)				
		RFQ/RFP#(B)				
	Bid Bot	nd				
V State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,				
stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D	<u>)</u> , <u>(E)</u> ,				
equest for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of,				
tht corner of page #1)	(H) , a corporation of	organized and existing under the laws				
our Company Name	fthe State of (I) with its principal office in the City of					
Tompany	(J) as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State				
ate, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (K)				
arety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the payme	int of which, well and truty to be made,				
ity, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	ur heirs, administrators, executors,				
tate, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	estion is such that whereas the Principal				
tate of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above oblig	gation is such that whereas the Principal				
ity of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section o	and made a part bereaf to enter into a				
finimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof to enter mos -				
ond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for(M)					
5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(NI)					
his line in words.						
Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.					
Brief Description of scope of work	(a) If said hid shall be rejected.	OF				
Day of the month	(b) If said hid shall be accepted	l and the Principal shall enter into a				
Month	contract in accordance with the hid OF DE	oposal attached hereto and shan furnish				
Year	asher hands and incurance required t	by the big of proposal, and shan in an				
Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	il and marform the agreement cre	eated by the acceptance of Said old their				
Signature of President or Vice	which abligation shall be null and void off	nerwise this obligation shan remain in fan				
President	force and affect. It is everyessly underside	ood and agreed that the natimy of the				
Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal				
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this chligation as herein stated					
Corporate Name of Surety	The Curaty for value received hereby subulates and agrees that the					
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	abligations of said Surety and its hand shall be in no way impaired of affected by					
Surety	any extension of time within which the Obligee may accept such old, and said					
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	such extension.				
Surety Seal must accompany this bid	Thi WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have necessito set then					
bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers,					
	seals to be affixed hereto and these pre-	sents to be signed by their proper officers,				
	this (N) day of (O	<u>} </u>				
		(Q)				
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)				
	, man	By(S)				
	(R)	(Must be President or				
		Vice President)				
		(T)				
	·	Title				
	OF D					
	(U)	(V)				
	Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)				
		(s. sorana on our entry)				
		(W)				
		Attorney-in-Fact				

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation Inc.</u> and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpen & Peclamation Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation Time, (Company Name)
By: Kelly Carpenter
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 7-14-11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of July 2011
By Commission expires June 4, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4 2017 My Commission Expires My Commission My Commission My Commission My Commission My Commission My Commission My Commis
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009



C. 4061 \$1 Camponies Recommended for (1966 8) Carpendor Rec lassestion line (140614) Conpermental Recharmental disc (14th) 8) Carperager Rechammation inc

AN OWER when we what it ending is defer a defer an ending of compared ending

Knotty Telected (140619) Carpenter Reclamation inc

(多公共人下等等者3至条款	医我们有概 多配出了 医人名沙奇马尔 火	The Course was all	大學 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	14. gr 46 23 法部門
a consistent	1,40616) Keilley Lerpschich		W11 9863	
Natural Marie Marie	((के कि हैं के) हैं को कर हैं का क्रिया पर	960	CRN 1/1/80	
Shareholder	(140617) May Canonio	*65	686年1月8日	
VINE PROMOTE	(140017) Many Calman		(WATERWO)	

Current Information
K. Carpenter

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15468	•

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	HESE PRESENTS, That we, the unders	igned, Carpenter Recla	mation, Inc
of <u>PO Box 13015 Si</u>	ssonville, WV 25360	, as Principal Tra	yelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America 119 Virginia Stre	eet W., Charleston WV a corpo	ration organized and exist	ting under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its princip	al office in the City of Hartford	, as Surety, are I	neld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	ne penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we join	ntly and severally bind ourselves, our he	irs, administrators, execut	tors, successors and assigns.
	ove obligation is such that whereas the		-
DEP15468, Hughes Creek (ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto a Burke-Quinn) Portals in Kanawha C	ounty, according to pla	o enter into a contract in writing for ans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,			
nereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accept force and effect. It is expressly us exceed the penal amount of this control of the penal amount of the control of the penal amount of the	accepted and the Principal shall enter into the bonds and insurance required by the beance of said bid, then this obligation shall nderstood and agreed that the liability of obligation as herein stated.	id or proposal, and shall in all be null and void, otherw f the Surety for any and al	n all other respects perform the vise this obligation shall remain in full ll claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any e waive notice of any such extension	e received, hereby stipulates and agrees extension of the time within which the Oton.	that the obligations of sa pligee may accept such bi	id Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOI	F, Principal and Surety have hereunto s	et their hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations
	s to be affixed hereunto and these prese		·
6th day of July		,	,
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamate By Kelley Carpent	amation (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)
		President	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Travelers Casus Ross E. Johnson	alty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT – Surety executing be and a power of attorney must be a	onds must be licensed in West Virginia ttached.	R.A.	ce. Corporate seals must be affixed,



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

222736

Certificate No. 003842137

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patrick B. Kee, Kathryn K. Arthur, and Beverly A. Holstine

of the City ofCharleston each in their separate capacity if n other writings obligatory in the na contracts and executing or guarant	ore than one is named ature thereof on behalf	above, to sign, execute of the Companies in	e, seal and acknowledge their business of guaran	any and all bonds, reconteeing the fidelity of pe	gnizances, condition rsons, guaranteeing	al undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Coday of August	Farmington Casualt, Fidelity and Guaran Fidelity and Guaran	y Company ty Insurance Compa ty Insurance Underw arine Insurance Com	ny riters, Inc.	st. Paul Mercury Inst Travelers Casualty an Travelers Casualty an United States Fidelity	nrance Company Id Surety Company Id Surety Company	of America
1982 (1977)	MODERATED A	(CANCOL)	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD, TO CONY.	HARTORD)	MICOTAGE TO STATE OF THE STATE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Presid	lent
On this the 17th himself to be the Senior Vice Pres Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Ir Company, Travelers Casualty and executed the foregoing instrument	surance Company, St. Surety Company of A	Paul Guardian Insura merica, and United S	elity and Guaranty Insu ance Company, St. Pau tates Fidelity and Guara	l Mercury Insurance Co anty Company, and that	y and Guaranty Insu ompany, Travelers O he, as such, being	trance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto s	et my hand and officia	l seal.		Man	ic c. J.	etreault

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

day of

<u>uly , 20 [].</u>

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

REQ NO. DEP 15468

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Carpenter Reclamation INC. Authorized Signature: Kelly arpenter Date: 7-14-11 State of UV County of Kanawha My Commission expires _ June 4 NOTARY PUBLIC AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017